

No. 14-1019

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ASHTON COMPANY INCORPORATED CONTRACTORS AND  
ENGINEERS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF COLORADO, HAWAII,  
INDIANA, MAINE, MICHIGAN, NEVADA, OHIO,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, AND SOUTH DAKOTA AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN  
Attorney General  
of Colorado

FREDERICK R. YARGER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

CASEY SHPALL  
Deputy Attorney General

DAVID E. KREUTZER  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

LUKAS B. STAKS  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(720) 508-6168  
fred.yarger@state.co.us

*Counsel for State of  
Colorado*

---

---

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

DOUGLAS S. CHIN  
Attorney General of  
Hawaii  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, HI 96813

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General of  
Indiana  
302 West Washington  
Street  
IGC-South, Fifth Floor  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

JANET T. MILLS  
Attorney General of  
Maine  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333

BILL SCHUETTE  
Attorney General of  
Michigan  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909

ADAM PAUL LAXALT  
Attorney General of  
Nevada  
100 North Carson  
Street  
Carson City, NV 89701

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of  
Ohio  
30 East Broad Street  
17th Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General of  
South Carolina  
Rembert C. Dennis  
Office Building  
P.O. Box 11549  
Columbia, SC 29211-  
1549

MARTY J. JACKLEY  
Attorney General of  
South Dakota  
1302 East Highway 14  
Suite 1  
Pierre, SD 57501-8501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii  |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 3    |
| REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT .....   | 4    |
| A. CERCLA’s plain language places State<br>and federal settlement authority on equal<br>footing.....  | 4    |
| B. The majority’s ruling below ignores the<br>States’ special role under CERCLA, as<br>well as their considerable technical and<br>legal expertise, and if not overturned, the<br>ruling will hamper States’ ability to<br>fulfill CERCLA’s goals. .... | 6    |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 8    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Cases**

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| Anderson Bros., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine<br>Ins. Co., 729 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 4       |
| Arizona v. City of Tucson, 761 F.3d 1005 (9th<br>Cir. 2014) .....                             | 1, 3, 5 |
| Arizona v. Components, Inc., 66 F.3d 213 (9th<br>Cir. 1995) .....                             | 3, 7    |
| Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. United States,<br>556 U.S. 599 (2009) .....                   | 3       |
| Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Chevron USA,<br>596 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010).....                | 4, 5, 6 |
| United States v. Cannons Eng'g, 899 F.2d 79 (1st<br>Cir. 1990) .....                          | 3, 7    |

**Statutes**

|                                |            |
|--------------------------------|------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 9605(h) .....      | 1          |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) .....      | 1, 4, 5, 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9607(f) .....      | 1          |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9607(f)(2)(C)..... | 5          |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9611(b) .....      | 1          |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)-(i) .....  | 1          |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2).....    | 2, 4, 5    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9617.....          | 1          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                              | Page |
|------------------------------|------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 9620(a)(4) ..... | 1    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9621(e).....     | 6    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9621(f) .....    | 1    |

**Other Authorities**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Email from G. Kendall Taylor, Director, Division of Site Assessment, Remediation & Revitalization, Bureau of Land & Waste Management, South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (March 18, 2015, 2:46 pm EST) (on file with author) ..... | 2 |
| Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, Superfund Sites, available at <a href="https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/superfund-sites">https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/superfund-sites</a> (visited March 10, 2015) .....                | 2 |
| Ronald G. Aronovsky, A Preemption Paradox: Preserving the Role of State Law in Private Cleanup Cost Disputes, 16 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 225, 232 (2008) (citing S. Rep. No. 107-2, at 15 (2001) .....   | 1 |
